

[REDACTED]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 92-2247
(and Consolidated Cases
Civil Action Nos. 92-2292,
92-2494, 92-2495, 92-2558)

(SFW, TPJ, SS)

**PUBLIC BROADCASTER DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:

Marilyn Mohrman-Gillis
Association of America's
Public Television Stations
Suite 200
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-887-1700

Paula A. Jameson
Nancy Howell Hendry
Gary P. Poon
Public Broadcasting Service
1320 Braddock Place
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-739-5000

Lillian Fernandez
Pamela J. Brown
Corporation for Public
Broadcasting
901 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-879-9600

Carolyn F. Corwin (No. 939355)
Michelle Peterson (No. 438930)
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P. O. Box 7566
Washington, D.C. 20044
202-662-6000

Counsel for Defendant-
Intervenors Association of
America's Public Television
Stations, Public Broadcasting
Service, and Corporation for
Public Broadcasting

Dated: June 16, 1995

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THE EVIDENCE IN THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD FAILS TO SUPPORT CONGRESS' JUDGMENT REGARDING SECTION 5.	4
II. PLAINTIFFS' SUBMISSIONS CONFIRM THE REASONABLENESS OF CONGRESS' JUDGMENT THAT PUBLIC TELEVISION STATIONS WOULD SUFFER SIGNIFICANT HARM WITHOUT MUST-CARRY PROTECTION.	9
A. The Proper Focus for Analysis of Section 5 Is the Condition of Public Television Stations.	11
B. Dr. Besen's Study Confirms That Public Television Stations Need Must-Carry Protection.	13
1. Historical Data	13
2. Predictive Evidence	15
C. Plaintiffs' Other Evidence Regarding Public Television Does Not Call Congress' Judgment Into Question.	18
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT MUST CARRY REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC TELEVISION STATIONS IMPOSE ANY SIGNIFICANT BURDEN ON THE CABLE INDUSTRY.	24
A. The Evidence Before Congress Indicated That Section 5 Would Not Impose an Undue Burden on Cable.	24
B. Plaintiffs' Anecdotal Evidence Does Not Show That Section 5 Has Imposed Any Significant Burden on Cable	27
C. The Scope of Section 5 Is Not Unduly Broad.	31
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT CONGRESS UNREASONABLY REJECTED "LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES" TO SECTION 5.	33
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</u> , No. 93-1169 (D.C. Cir. June 6, 1995)	34, 40, 43
<u>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan</u> , 865 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	34
<u>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</u> , No. 93-1723 (D.C. Cir. June 6, 1995)	43
* <u>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 114 S. Ct. 2445 (1994)	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Albertini</u> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	34
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	5, 33
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5, 34

STATUTES, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<u>Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</u> , Pub. L. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992), <u>codified at</u> 47 U.S.C. § 535 (Supp. 1995)	<u>passim</u>
47 U.S.C. § 396(a)(4)	39
<u>Cable Television Regulation (Part 2): Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</u> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	9
<u>Cable TV Consumer Protection Act of 1989: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Communications of the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</u> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	38-39

STATUTES, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS (Cont.)

Page

Competitive Problems in the Cable Television Industry:
Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Antitrust,
Monopolies and Business Rights of the House Committee
on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990) 8

136 Cong. Rec. H6071 (Mar. 29, 1990) 26

H.R. Rep. No. 628, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) . . . 11, 12, 25,
26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) 3
